

No. 21-1087

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PIA MCADAMS,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

DEMETRIUS ROBINSON; TAMARA ROBINSON
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC
Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United State District Court for the District of
Maryland

No. 8:14-cv-03667-TJS

Hon. Timothy J. Sullivan

APPELLEE ROBINSON'S BRIEF

JONATHAN K. TYCKO
DIA RASINARIU
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
1828 L Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 973-0900
Facsimile: (202) 973-0950
jtycko@tzlegal.com
drasinariu@tzlegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Course of Litigation	2
II. The Settlement Process	5
III. Objections to the Settlement	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving the Scope of the Settlement Release	11
A. Mr. Robinson adequately represented the class.....	12
B. Objector’s and <i>Amici</i> ’s concerns regarding the scope of the release are misplaced.	16
II. The District Court Considered All Necessary Factors in Finding that the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and that Finding Was, Therefore, Well Within the District Court’s Discretion.	19
III. Attorney’s Fees Equal to 84 Percent of Counsel’s Lodestar Are Reasonable.....	22
IV. Magistrate Judge Sullivan Had Authority to Approve the Settlement Agreement.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 11
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	25
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC</i> , 729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	26
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Dotson v. Nationstar</i> , No. 15-C-151 (Cir. Ct. Boone Cty., W. Va.).....	18
<i>Evans v. Nationstar</i> , No. 15-C-316 (Cir. Ct. Cabell Cty., W. Va.).....	18
<i>Ferda v. Nationstar</i> , No. 15-C-14 (Cir. Ct. Brooke Cty., W. Va.....	18
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	15
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Hesse v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	12

<i>In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	19, 21
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	9, 11
<i>In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>In re MI Windows and Doors, Inc, Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 860 F.3d 218, 225 (4th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 11-MD-2247 ADM/JJK, 2012 WL 2325798 (D. Minn. June 19, 2012).....	15
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re. Bolthouse</i> , No. 0:10-17021 (D. Md. Bnkr.).....	18
<i>Jernigan v. Protas, Spivok & Collins, LLC</i> , No. ELH-16-03058, 2017 WL 4176217 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2017)	24
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat'l Servs., Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Kurtz v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 818 Fed. Appx. 57 (2d Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Marshall v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	12

May v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
852 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2017) 17, 18

Mayor of Balt. v. Actelion Pharms. Ltd.,
995 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2021)15

Payne v. Spring Commc’ns Co. L.P.,
No. 1:11-cv-3434-CCB, 2012 WL 13006270 (D. Md. Nov. 30, 2012)24

Schneck v. SunTrust Mortgage, Inc.,
No. 1:11-cv-01878 (D. Md.)18

Sharp Farms v. Speaks,
917 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2019) 13, 14

Volvo Const. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co.,
386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004)27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2005)..... 10, 12

Ward v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)15

Wilcox v. Servis One Inc.,
No. 1:19-cv-02535 (D. Md.)18

Williams v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Auto Lease, Inc.,
159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998) 25, 26

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2605(f)3

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 1024.316

12 C.F.R. § 1024.412,3

Moore’s Federal Practice § 23.25[4][b][ii] (2002)14

Mortgage Servicing Rules Under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(Regulation X), 78 Fed. Reg. 10696 (Feb. 14, 2013)2, 3

Newberg on Class Actions § 15:5224

Newberg on Class Actions § 3:5813
